
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 8TH MAY 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 3rd April, 2017 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   

  
5       A5 17/00165/OUT Land Between Low Road And 

Forge Lane , Halton, Lancashire 
Halton-
with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 16) 

  Outline application for the erection of 
up to 90 dwellings with associated 
new access for Mr Martin Nugent  

  

      
6       A6 17/00226/FUL Land North Of 27, Coach Road, 

Warton 
Warton 
Ward 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

     
  Erection of one 4-bed dwelling with 

associated landscaping, re-grading 
of land and creation of a new access 
point for Mr & Mrs M. Dawson & P. 
Brown  

  

      
7       A7 17/00351/VCN 81 Hest Bank Lane, Hest Bank, 

Lancaster 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 25 - 29) 

     
  Partially retrospective application for 

the erection of a two storey side 
extension, construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear elevation and 
creation of a new access point 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 6 and 7 on planning 
permission 17/00028/FUL to vary 
fencing height to the rear garden 
and increase the maximum height of 
the highway boundary wall to 1.2 
metres) for Mr Paul Jackson  

  

     



 

8       A8 17/00167/FUL 25 Church Brow, Bolton Le 
Sands, Carnforth 

Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 30 - 32) 

     
  Demolition of existing outbuilding 

and erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension for Mr 
Greenwood  

  

      
9       Quarterly Reports (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
10     Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 41 - 53) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Claire Cozler, Ian Clift 
Andrew Kay, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Malcolm Thomas and 
Peter Yates 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jon Barry, Susie Charles, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson and Geoff Knight  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 25th March, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

8 May 2017 

Application Number 

17/00165/OUT 

Appli
[...]
pact/harm to the setting 
of the Conservation Area to a minimum (when viewed from the east), development 
should be of a scale, set back from the stone site boundary and constructed in 
natural materials, applicable to the character of the Conservation Area.  

Lancashire 
Archaeology 

Advisory Service 

No objections subject to a scheme of archaeological investigation being 
conditioned.  

Greater Manchester 
Ecology Unit 

(GMEU) 

No objection subject to a condition secure the retention of trees (as set out in the 
application); limiting works to trees/shrubs or earth works during the bird nesting 
season; survey for invasive plant species and any scheme for avoidance and 
eradication (if required); condition for method statement to protect the River Lune 
from accidents during construction; and an ecological mitigation and enhancement 
plan.  

LCC Schools 
Planning Team 

No objection subject to securing a contribution of £458,134.02 towards primary 
school places (equivalent to 34 primary school places). 

Tree Protection 
Officer 

No objection subject to conditions relating to the submission of a full arboricultural 
report at the reserved matters stage.  

Lancashire 
Constabulary  

No objection.  The Constabulary makes a number of “Secure by Design” 
recommendations to be considered prior to reserved matters stage but also 
recommends a management plan condition to address site security during 
construction due to the increase in reported burglaries at construction sites 
throughout Lancashire.  

Canal & Rivers 
Trust (C&RT) 

The proposed application falls outside the C&RT remit to provide comments.  

Public Realm 
Officer 

Lack of detail regarding amenity size and location.  Suggests a s106 contribution, 
noting that 90 dwellings will lead to wear and tear on facilities.  

GeoLancashire GeoLancashire has confirmed that it seems unlikely that there would be direct 
impacts on the geological/geomorphological interest of the GHS.  However, they have 
[...]
nd public transport.  These are all benefits of the proposal.  There do remain are some 
public concerns associated with the development and localised landscape and visual effects 
associated with developing this greenfield site.  Such impacts and concerns, however, would not 
significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal and so the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development should be engaged. Subsequently, Members are recommended to 
support the proposal.  

 
Recommendation 

That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to a s106 securing up to 40% affordable housing (to 
be reviewed at revered matters stage only with justifiable viability evidence); the education contribution (to be 
reviewed at reserved matters stage); an off-site playing pitch improvements contribution; the provision and 
calculation of informal amenity space (POS) on site, and; mechanisms for ‘in-perpetuity’ maintenance and 
management of open space, landscaping, private roads and SuDS; and the following conditions (though 
delegated back to the Chief Officer to refuse the application if the required legal agreement is not signed and 
completed on or before the determination date):  
 

1. Standard outline time limit condition 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the ‘developable area’ plan 
3. All other plans illustrative only  
Pre-commencement 
4. Surface Water Drainage scheme to be agreed 
5. Archaeological Investigation 
6. Ground levels for roads/landscaped areas/POS/SuDS and finish floor levels to dwellings to be 

submitted and agreed including details of retaining features  
7. Submission of ecological mitigation and enhancement plan (including method statement to 

protect River Lune from construction pollution) 
Pre-construction 
6 Details of the on-site open space to be provided, managed and retained 
7. Survey for invasive plant species and any scheme for avoidance and eradication 
Pre-occupation 
8. Surface water management and maintenance plan 
Control conditions (some with details to be agreed) 
9. Access to be provided in accordance with agreed plan (TBC – awaiting amended plan) 
10. Protection of visibility splays 
11. Off-site highway works (to be listed in condition/TBC re footway provision) to be implemented 

before fist occupation (or alternative phased timetable to be agreed with the LPA in advance). 
12. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the Arboricultural 

Report 
13. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the Noise Report 
14. A pedestrian footpath shall be provided between Low Road and the PROW (FP01) before first 

occupation details of such to be first agreed with the LPA. 
15. Within 6 months of Forge Lane and the associated verges to the north side becoming adopted a 

formal cycle/pedestrian link between the site and Forge Lane shall be provided in accordance 
with details first to be agreed in writing with the LPA. 

16. Development to be carried out in accordance with contaminated land reports, with verification 
reports to be provided before occupation.  



17. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment  
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

8 May 2017 

Application Number 

17/00226/FUL 

Application Site 

Land North Of 27 
Coach Road 

Warton 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of one 4-bed dwelling with associated 
landscaping, re-grading of land and creation of a new 

access point 

Name of Applicant 

Mr & Mrs M. Dawson & P. Brown 

Name of Agent 

Mr Sam Edge 

Decision Target Date 

Extension of time agreed until 11 May 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Deadline 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the outline application in 2014 for two dwellings, over a larger site, was reported to the Planning 
Committee following a request from a Councillor. At this meeting it was requested that any future 
reserved matters application was reported to the Planning Committee to give the opportunity for 
Members to consider the scale and design before consent was granted. Although this is not a 
reserved matters application, it is a full application for the development of one of the two dwellings 
previously proposed, and as such it seemed appropriate that the application was determined by the 
Committee given the previous request. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This application relates to an agricultural field adjacent to Coach Road at the northern end of the 
village of Warton. The land slopes upwards away from the highway to the east towards Warton Crag. 
There are no trees in the centre of the site.  However, there is a hedgerow along the boundary with 
the highway, some trees along the southern boundary and a large wooded area, beyond the site 
boundary to the west. To the south of the site is a row of residential properties, predominantly 
detached, located 
[...]
ximately 10 metres 
above the road level, and would have an eaves height of 6.8 metres. The building is proposed to be 
predominantly finished in render and have a concrete tiled roof. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 Outline planning permission was granted in 2014 for the erection of two dwellings on a larger site. 
Following this, two applications have been submitted for the development of a single dwelling on part 
of the original site and have both been refused. The first included a highway reason but this was 
subsequently resolved. The sole reason for refusal of the second application is as set out below: 

 
“By reason of its height, siting and design, the proposed dwelling will be overly 
prominent and have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
locality and the Arnside and Silverdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. It is 
therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular the Core Planning Principles, Section 7 and Section 11, 
Saved Policies E3 and E4 of the Lancaster District Local Plan and Policies DM28, 
DM35 and DM42 of the Development Management Development Plan Document.” 
 

3.2 The site history is set out below: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

16/01388/FUL Erection of one 4-bed dwelling with associated 
landscaping, re-grading of land and creation of a new 
access point 

Refused 

16/00565/FUL Erection of one 4-bed dwelling with associated 
landscaping, engineering works and creation of a new 
access point 

Refused 

14/00499/OUT Outline application for the development of 2 residential 
dwellings 

Approved 

13/01293/OUT Outline application for the development of 3 residential 
dwellings 

Withdrawn 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Parish Council No comments received within the consultation period. 

County Highways No objections subject to conditi
[...]
inage, but these can be controlled by condition. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are none to consider as part of this application 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 Whilst the principle of a dwelling on this site has been established, there are still some concerns 
regarding elements of the design. However, it is not considered that this would have a significantly 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area, subject to appropriate materials, to 
justify the refusal of the application of design grounds. The proposal will not have a detrimental 
impact on highway safety, biodiversity or residential amenity and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable, on balance. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 



1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2.  Development in accordance with plans 
3. Details of foul and surface water drainage 
4. Ecology mitigation including: protection measures for reptiles and amphibians during construction; 

provision of bird boxes; precautionary badger survey; creation of bat roosting opportunities; 
construction method statement to outline how dust and pollution will be managed during 
construction. 

5. Scheme for wildlife buffer/ habitat creation area including management/ maintenance 
6. Finished site and floor levels 
7. Details/ materials including: natural stone, render, roof tile, ridge tile, windows, doors, eaves, verges, 

rainwater goods, surfacing materials, boundary treatments (including to the northern boundary) 
8. Installation of obscure glazing in first floor windows in the north and south elevation 
9. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Implications Assessment, Method Statement and 

Landscaping scheme 
10. Creation of visibility splays and parking/ turning area 
11 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

8 May 2017 

Application Number 

17/00351/VCN 

Application Site 

81 Hest Bank Lane 
Hest Bank 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Partially retrospective application for the erection of 
a two storey side extension, construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear elevation and creation of a new 
access point (pursuant to the variation of condition 6 
and 7 on planning permission 17/00028/FUL to vary 
fencing height to the rear garden and increase the 

maximum height of the highway boundary wall to 1.2 
metres) 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Paul Jackson 

Name of Agent 

N/A 

Decision Target Date 

23 May 2017 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

The proposed development would normally fall within the scheme of delegation. However, it is 
recommended that condition number 7 on planning application 17/00028/FUL – which relates to the 
raising of the highway boundary wall to 1 metre be varied. This condition was originally requested 
by the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee in relation to the previous planning application 
16/00672/FUL at the 25 July 
[...]
enance of the remaining boundary fences 
at a minimum height of those currently onsite. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. Development in accordance with approved plan 
2. Use as a single dwellinghouse 
3. Removal of selected PD rights - Class D porches and Class E outbuildings 
4. Obscure glazing to side elevation garage window and door 
5. Raising of 3.5 panels (adjacent to the side brick boundary wall) to the shared boundary with No. 79 

Hest Bank Lane to 1.8m in height 
6. Retention of existing two 1.8m high fence panels to shared boundary with No. 79 Hest Bank Lane 
7. Maintenance of existing boundary fences (apart from those already identified) at a minimum height 

of 1.3m. 
8. Raising of highway boundary wall to a maximum height of 1.2m to create a continuous and level 

profile along its length 
9. Implement third parking space before occupation and retain 
10. Driveway surfacing 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

8 May 2017 

Application Number 

17/
[...]
 
visual presence this extension will have within the street scene, it is concluded the extension is an 
acceptable form of development. 
 

7.3 Impacts upon Residential Amenity 
 
The location of the proposed development next to the built form of the neighbouring dwelling will 
ensure that it will not result in issues of overbearing. Furthermore, the shared boundaries within the 
rear garden are formed by a 1.8m high close boarded and slatted timber fencing.  It is considered 
that these boundary treatments will ensure that acceptable levels of privacy will be retained for 
neighbouring occupants, in particular in terms of overlooking from the proposed side elevation doors 
to the rear.  

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The scale and siting of the proposed extension are considered to be appropriate, whilst the proposed 
materials will ensure that the extension matches the appearance of the original dwelling. 
Furthermore, as the proposal is not considered to result in harmful impacts to residential amenity, 
the application is deemed acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted plans 

3. Retention of existing 1.8m high wall and fence to shared boundary with No. 26 Church Brow 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been made having had 
regard to the impact of development
[...]
 park (west of main hospital complex) 
and the regrading, resurfacing and new layout of 
entrance/exit routes to the existing visitors car park (east of 
main hospital complex) and erection of a creche for 
University Hospitals Of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation 
Trust (Scotforth West Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Closed 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Land Between Low Road And Forge Lane , Halton, Lancashire
	6 Land North Of 27, Coach Road, Warton
	7 81 Hest Bank Lane, Hest Bank, Lancaster
	8 25 Church Brow, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth
	9 Quarterly Reports
	10 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  8TH MAY 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, 
Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, Sheila Denwood (Substitute for 
Margaret Pattison), Andrew Kay, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Margaret Pattison 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Sarah Hope Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 

166 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd April 2017 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

167 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH MAY 2017 

 
168 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

169 LAND BETWEEN LOW ROAD AND FORGE LANE, HALTON, LANCASHIRE  
 

  A5 17/00165/OUT Outline application for the 
erection of up to 90 
dwellings with associated 
new access for Mr Martin 
Nugent 

Halton-with-
Aughton 
Ward 

   A(106)(C) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this item on 27th March 2017 minute 156 (2016/2017) 
refers.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Sheila 
Denwood: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to a section 106 securing up to 
40% affordable housing (to be reviewed at revered matters stage only with justifiable 
viability evidence); the education contribution (to be reviewed at reserved matters stage); 
an off-site playing pitch improvements contribution; the provision and calculation of 
informal amenity space (POS) on site, and; mechanisms for ‘in-perpetuity’ maintenance 
and management of open space, landscaping, private roads and SuDS; and the 
following conditions: 

 

1. Standard outline time limit condition. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the ‘developable area’ plan. 
3. All other plans illustrative only. 

 
Pre-commencement 
 
4. Surface Water Drainage scheme to be agreed. 
5. Archaeological Investigation. 
6. Ground levels for roads/landscaped areas/POS/SuDS and finish floor levels to 

dwellings to be submitted and agreed including details of retaining features. 
7. Submission of ecological mitigation and enhancement plan (including method 

statement to protect River Lune from construction pollution). 
 

Pre-construction 
 
6 Details of the on-site open space to be provided, managed and retained. 
7. Survey for invasive plant species and any scheme for avoidance and eradication. 

 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH MAY 2017 

 
Pre-occupation 
 
8. Surface water management and maintenance plan. 

 
Control conditions (some with details to be agreed) 
 
9. Access to be provided in accordance with agreed plan. 
10. Protection of visibility splays. 
11. Off-site highway works, including: 

 a suitable pedestrian crossing facility on Low Road;  

 formalising the pinch point on Low Road through signing and lining;  

 provision of continuous footway west of approved access towards the 
pinch point on the south side of Low Road;  

 provision of footway east of access for 10-15m;  

 relocation and replacement of any lighting columns affected by above 
works;  

 upgrades to bus stops 2500DCL2176 (Penny Stone Road (by) High 
Road & 2500DCL2110 (Penny Stone Road (opp)) High Road to quality 
bus stop standard, 

to be implemented before fist occupation or am alternative agreed phased 
timetable for implementation to be agreed with the LPA in advance. 

12. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Arboricultural Report. 

13. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Noise Report. 

14. A pedestrian footpath, details of such to first be agreed with the LPA, shall be 
provided between Low Road and the PROW (FP01) before first occupation or in 
accordance with an alternative agreed phased timetable for implementation.  
The above changes do not materially alter the purpose of the condition – just 
potentially allow some flexibility for phasing of the development.  

15. Within 6 months of Forge Lane becoming adopted a formal cycle/pedestrian link 
shall be provided, in a location to be determined at the reserved matters stage 
where the cycle/pedestrian link can connect directly between the development 
site and the adopted part of the highway, made available and retained at all times 
thereafter.  

16. Development to be carried out in accordance with contaminated land reports, 
plus additional site investigation required (in the form of vapour monitoring) to be 
carried out before development commences. The results to be provided with (if 
necessary) appropriate remediation. Condition to include validation of the site 
wide remediation before occupation.   

17. 
 
18. 
 

Development to be carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment. 
Foul Drainage. 
Electric Charging points to dwellings with garages. 

170 LAND NORTH OF 27 COACH ROAD, WARTON  
 

  A6 17/00226/FUL Erection of one 4-bed dwelling 
with associated landscaping, 
re-grading of land and creation 
of a new access point for Mr & 
Mrs M.Dawson & P.Brown 

Warton Ward    A 

 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH MAY 2017 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2.  Development in accordance with plans. 
3. Details of foul and surface water drainage. 
4. Ecology mitigation including: protection measures for reptiles and amphibians 

during construction; provision of bird boxes; precautionary badger survey; creation 
of bat roosting opportunities; construction method statement to outline how dust 
and pollution will be managed during construction. 

5. Scheme for wildlife buffer/habitat creation area including management/ 
maintenance. 

6. Finished site and floor levels. 
7. Details/ materials including: natural stone, render, roof tile, ridge tile, windows, 

doors, eaves, verges, rainwater goods, surfacing materials, boundary treatments 
(including to the northern boundary). 

8. Installation of obscure glazing in first floor windows in the north and south 
elevation. 

9. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Implications Assessment, Method 
Statement and Landscaping scheme. 

10. Creation of visibility splays and parking/ turning area. 
11 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings. 
 

171 81 HEST BANK LANE, HEST BANK, LANCASTER  
 

  A7 17/00351/VCN Partially retrospective 
application for the erection of a 
two storey side extension, 
construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear elevation 
and creation of a new access 
point (pursuant to the variation 
of condition 6 and 7 on 
planning permission 
17/00028/FUL to vary fencing 
height to the rear garden and 
increase the maximum height 
of the highway boundary wall 
to 1.2 metres) for Mr Paul 
Jackson 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Andrew Kay: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH MAY 2017 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development in accordance with approved plan. 
2. Use as a single dwellinghouse. 
3. Removal of selected PD rights - Class D porches and Class E outbuildings. 
4. Obscure glazing to side elevation garage window and door. 
5. Raising of 3.5 panels (adjacent to the side brick boundary wall) to the shared 

boundary with No. 79 Hest Bank Lane to 1.8m in height. 
6. Retention of existing two 1.8m high fence panels to shared boundary with No. 79 

Hest Bank Lane. 
7. Maintenance of existing boundary fences (apart from those already identified) at a 

minimum height of 1.3m. 
8. Raising of highway boundary wall to a maximum height of 1.2m to create a 

continuous and level profile along its length. 
9. Implement third parking space before occupation and retain. 
10. Driveway surfacing. 
 

172 25 CHURCH BROW, BOLTON LE SANDS, CARNFORTH  
 

  A8 17/00167/FUL Demolition of existing 
outbuilding and erection of a 
single storey side and rear 
extension for Mr Greenwood 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Malcolm Thomas and seconded by Councillor Peter Yates: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted plans. 
3. Retention of existing 1.8m high wall and fence to shared boundary with No. 26 

Church Brow. 
 

Councillor Robert Redfern left the room at this point and returned during the officer 
presentation of the following item. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH MAY 2017 

 
173 QUARTERLY REPORTS  

 
Members received the Quarterly Planning Report from the Development Management 
Service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

174 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.36 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


